# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Costs in criminal prosecutions, fifteen hundred dol-		Снар. 68_
lars,	1,500.00	
Expenses of attorney general's department, four		
hundred and fifty dollars,	450.00	
Expenses of insurance commissioner, three hun-		
dred dollars,	300.00	
Inspectors of state prison and jails, twelve hun-		
dred dollars,	1,200.00	
Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-four hundred		
dollars,	2,400.00	·
Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars,	2,000.00	
Furniture and repairs of public buildings, three		
thousand dollars,	3,000.00	
Fireman and mail carrier, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500.00	
Maine fertilizer and control station, five thousand		
dollars,	5,000.00	
Salary of messenger to governor and council, five		
hundred dollars,	500.00	
<del>-</del>		
Amounting to the sum of six hundred sixty thou-		

sand and four hundred ninety-nine dollars and 660,499.52 fifty-two cents,

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1887.

### Chapter 68.

An Act for the relief of the town of Gray.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

So much of the state tax of five thousand two of State tax of y-eight dollars and sixty-five cents, erroneously abated. SECT. 1. hundred forty-eight dollars and sixty-five cents, erroneously assessed against the inhabitants of the town of Gray, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-six, by the ways and means committee under an order of the legislature dated February eighteen, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, as exceeds the sum of two thousand one hundred forty-nine dollars and sixty-four cents is hereby abated; and upon the payment of said sum of two thousand one hundred forty-nine dollars and sixty-four

Снар. 69

cents by the inhabitants of said town of Gray, for each of the years of eighteen hundred and eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-six to the treasurer of the state of Maine, the said treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to give to the inhabitants of said town of Gray, a receipt in full discharge and satisfaction of all state taxes, due from said inhabitants of said town of Gray, for the said years of eighteen hundred and eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-six.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 9, 1887.

### Chapter 69.

An Act to authorize the building of a dike or dam across the tide-waters of Webhannet or Town River in the town of Wells.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Erection of dike in the town of Wells, authorized.

A dike or dam may be erected and maintained for the purposes and in the manner provided in chapter twentytwo of the revised statutes, across the tide-waters of Webhannet or Town river in the town of Wells; but not below the new beach road leading from the Lower Post road, near the dwelling house of Sarah Hill, southeasterly across said river to Wells Beach.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1887.

#### Chapter 70.

An Act to incorporate the Spencer Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators

Corporate name.

S. A. Nye, Josiah Chase, Alonzo Chase, J. Manchester Haynes and Elias Milliken, their associates and assigns, are hereby incorporated under the name of the Spencer Dam Company, with all the powers and privileges of similar corporations.

Authorized to build dams, etc., on Spencer stream.

SECT. 2. The said corporation is authorized to build dams, side dams, piers, remove rocks, and make other improvements